

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINE KURK, *an individual*,
Petitioner,

v.

LOS RIOS CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHELLA ALCABES
TIMOTHY SNOWBALL
JAMES ABERNATHY
Counsel of Record
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98506
(360) 956-3482
salcabes@
freedomfoundation.com
tsnowball@
freedomfoundation.com
jabernathy@
freedomfoundation.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6.....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT OF ALL RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	5
I. WHETHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE'S RIGHT TO RESIGN UNION MEMBER- SHIP IS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION	5
A. Whether a statutory scheme requir- ing maintenance of membership is unconstitutional is an important, and yet unanswered, federal question.....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This is a foundational issue for all other union membership, dues deduction, and related cases brought before federal courts	8
C. Maintenance of membership provisions are widespread and enduring	8
II. THIS PETITION PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE NARROW QUESTION PRESENTED	10
A. This petition addresses only a narrow question.....	10
B. The record in this case is fully developed	11
C. This dues checkoff card does not affect the analysis.....	11
1. As a matter of law, a dues checkoff card does not limit resigning membership.....	11
2. This specific 1997 card contains no language restricting Kurk’s right to resign membership	12
3. First Amendment protections are triggered when a state authorizes a union to compel employees to associate with the union	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A	
Memorandum Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (August 24, 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Order, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California (May 18, 2021)	4a
APPENDIX C	
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	20a
Cal. Gov't Code § 3540.1(i)	21a
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.2(a)(1).....	22a
APPENDIX D	
Agreement Between Los Rios Community College District and Los Rios Classified Employees Association, effective July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020, Article 3.1.2 Maintenance of Membership	23a
APPENDIX E	
Dues Check-Off Form	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	6, 13
<i>Allen v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emp. Ass'n AFSCME, Local 11</i> , 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. Ohio March 20, 2020)	9
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	13
<i>In re United Steelworkers of America</i> , State Emp. Rel. Bd. 89-009, 1988 WL 1519977 (Ohio May 3, 1989).....	9
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. No. 2008 and David D. May, an Individual</i> , 302 N.L.R.B. 322 (1991)	11-12
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n. of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	13
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	6, 13
<i>Kurk v. Los Rios Classified Employees Association, et al.</i> , 21-16257 (9th Cir. Aug 2022)	1
<i>Kurk v. Los Rios Classified Employees Association, et al.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 973 (2021).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Granite State Joint Board, Textile Workers Union of America, Local 1029</i> , 409 U.S. 213 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>Pattern Makers' League of N. Am., v. NLRB.</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	7
<i>Radio Officers v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	6
<i>Seapak v. Indus., Tech. & Pro. Emps.</i> , 423 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1970).....	10
<i>SeaPak v. Indus., Tech. & Pro. Emp.</i> , <i>Div. of Nat'l Mar. Union</i> , 300 F. Supp. 1197 (S.D. Ga. 1969)	10
<i>Sea Pak v. Indus. Tech. & Pro. Emps.</i> , <i>Div. of Nat. Mar. Union</i> , 400 U.S. 985 (1971).....	10
<i>Weyandt v. Pa. State Corr. Officers Ass'n</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1018, 2019 WL 5191103 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2019).....	9

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 6, 7, 11, 12
----------------------------	-----------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
9 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
Taft-Hartley Act § 8(a)(3), 61 Stat. 136 (1947), 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 3513(i).....	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 3524.52(h).....	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 3540.1	1, 2, 4, 8
Cal. Gov't Code § 3540.1(i)(1).....	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.2	1, 2, 4, 8
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.2(a)(1).....	3
Penn. Stat. § 1101.301	8
Penn. Stat. § 1101.705	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert A. Gorman & Matthew W. Finkin., Labor Law Analysis and Advocacy (2013).....	12
